PACIFIC

\‘:: ENVIRONMENTAL
\\\\ GROUP INC.

i 02 TEHL

January 2, 1992
Project 325-10.01

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron USA, Inc.

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station 9-0290
1802 Webster Street at Buena Vista Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This letter presents the results of groundwater monitoring and ﬁeﬁys&pmte-
phase hydrocarbon (SPH) #émoval performed by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. (PACIFIC), for Chevron USA, Inc. (Chevron) at the above referenced site
(Figures 1 and 2).

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The service station is currently active with four underground fuel storage tanks and
one underground waste-oil tank located in the south central portion of the site.
Two tank backfill wells (A-1 and A-2) and four groundwater monitoring wells (B-3
through B-6) are located on site and extend to an approximate depth of 20 feet
below the ground surface The service station layout is presented on Figure 2.

As a result of an apparent fuel leak from an underground storage tank, six
monitoring wells were installed at the site during an initial site investigation
performed by IT Enviroscience in January 1982. No chemical analyses were
performed on soil or groundwater. On September 19, 1991, approximately

1,400 gallons of diesel fuel were inadvertently pumped into Backfill Well A-1
during tank testing activities. Approximately 4,900 gallons of SPH and water were
removed on that day with the use of a vacuum truck. At the request of Chevron,
PACIFIC sampled groundwater from the wells that did not contain SPH

{Wells A-2, B-4, B-5, and B-6) and began a weekly SPH removal program.
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FINDINGS

Groundwater from site monitoring wells was sampled on September 20, 1991 and
analyzed for oil and grease, low-boiling hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX compounds), and for high-
boiling hydrocarbons calculated as diesel. Following the sampling event, the wells
were checked weekly for SPH and bailed or purged of product if necessary. The
depth to groundwater at the site during this monitoring period ranged from
approximately 5-1/2 to 7-1/2 feet below the surface. The groundwater flow”
direction was consistently to the east with an approximate gradient between 0.0%
and 0.0 A summary of groundwater elevations and product thicknesses is
presented in Table 1. A groundwater contour map based on the elevation
measurements obtained on the samphng date is presented on Figure 2.

DHissolved hydrocarhong were anly. ge sonndwater from Wells A2

‘#nd B-4 at concentrations of ;100 and 19, em p&rts pwm {ppb) gasoling, -
respectively. Although diesel was detected in Wells A-2 and B-4, the
chromatograph pattern was noted by the laboratory to be typical of gasoline and
not necessarily indicative of a diesel source. A summary of the groundwater
analytical results is presented in Table 2 and Figure 3. Sampling and laboratory
procedures are presented in Attachment A. Certified laboratory analytical reports
and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Attachment B.

SPH has been poted consistently in Wells A-1 and A-2 since the fourth w&km
October 1991 with thicknesses ranging from 0.5 to 0.65 feet in Well A-1 aﬁii}m

to 0.24 feet in Well A-2., Product odor and sheen was also consistentiy noted in -
‘Wells B-3 and B-4. SPH has been noted twice in Well B-3 at a thickness less
than or egual to 0} feet.4A vacunum truck was used for initial SPH removal on
September 19 and 24, 1991 removing a total of 7,616 gallons of SPH and water
from the wells. The estimated volume of SPH recovered during these two days is
approximately 1,600 gallons. During subsequent weekly purging events using a
centrifugal pump, an additional 300 gallons of product is estimated to have been
removed. Cumulatively, approximately 8,056 gallons of SPH and water were
removed with an estimated 1,888 gallons of SPH recovered since implementation
of the SPH removal program in September 1991.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Rl g,

Jerry W. Mitchell
Project Geologist

A > No. 1293

FMose CERTIFIED
Debra J-Moser ENGINEERING
Senior Geologist 20106
CEG 1293

Attachments: Table 1- Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data

Figure 1 -Site Location Ma

Figure 2 -Liquid Surface Ell;vation Contour Map

Figure 3 -Dissolved Gasoline/Benzene Concentration Map

Attachment A - Sampling and Laboratory Procedures

Attachment B - Certified Laboratory
Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Chevron Service Station 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Hydrocarbon Liquid
Well Sample Well Elevation, Depth to Liquid, Depth to Water, Thickness Elevation
Number Date TOB (feet, MSL) TOB (feet) TOB (feet) {feet) {feat, MSL)
A1 09/20/91 8.41 7.93 9.51 1.58 0.48
10/09/91 6.95 1.46
10/17/91 6.98 7.56 0.58 1.43
10/23/91 7.05 7.70 0.65 1.36
11/01 /91 6.92 7.42 0.50 1.49
11,/07/91 6.91 7.42 0.51 1.50
11/15/91 6.94 7.47 0.53 1.47
11/21/91 7.02 7.56 0.54 1.28
12/12/91 7.12 7.61 0.49 1.29
A2 09/20/91 8.32 8.05 0.27
10/09,/91 6.93 1.39
10/17/91 6.98 1.34
10/23/91 7.03 7.12 0.09 1.29
11/01/91 6.87 6.95 0.15 1.45
11/07 /91 6.87 6.96 0.21 1.45
11/15/91 6.94 - 7.13 0.19 1.38
11/21/91 7.01 7.25 . 0.24 1.31
12/12/91 7.08 729 0.15 1.24
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Table 1 {(continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Chevron Service Station §-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Hydrocarbon Liquid
Well Sample Well Elevation, Depth to Liquid, Depth to Water, Thickness Elevation
Number Date TOB (feet, MSL) TOB (feet) TOB (feet) {feet) (feet, MSL)
B-3 09/20/91 8.27 7.19 7.20 0.01 1.08
10/03/91 6.61 1.66
10/17/91 6.70 1.57
10/23/91 6.74 153
11,/01/91 6.57 1.70
11/07/91 6.58 1.69
11/15/91 6.65 1.62
11/21/91 6.70 157
12/12/91 7.08 7.08 <0.01 1.19
B-4 09/20/ 8.17 6.95 1.22
10/09/91 6.76 1.41
10/17/91 6.97 1.20
10/23/91 7.00 1.17
11/01/91 6.83 1.34
11/07/91 6.86 1.31
11/15/91 6.96 1.2
11/21/91 6.97 1.20
12/12/91 7.00 117
3251001 /4Qa1 -January 2, 1992




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Chevron Service Station 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Hydrecarbon Liquid
Well Sample Well Elevation, Depth to Liquid, Depth to Water, Thickness Elevation
Number Date TOB (feet, MSL) TOB (feet) TOB (fest) {feet) (feet, MSL)
B-5 09/20/91 7.86 5.66 2.20
10/09/91 5.44 2.42
10/17 /91 5.77 2.09
10/23,/91 5.81 2.05
11/01/91 5.62 2.24
11/07/91 5.67 2.19
11/15/91 5.76 2.10
12/12/91 5.81 205
B-6 09/20/91 8.65 6.95 1.70
10,/09/91 6.93 1.72
10/17/91 7.00 1.65
10/23/91 7.03 1.62
11/01/91 6.88 1.77
11/07/91 6.91 1.74
11/15/91 6.98 1.67
11/21/91 7.05 1.60
12/12/91 7.24 1.41

TOB = Top of box
MSL = USGS mean sea level datum

3251001 /4Q91
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station 9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
Well Sample TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes
Number Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
A-2 09/20/91 8,100 5,100* 860 14 110 53
B-4 09/20/91 19,000 1,400* 710 160 650 2,000
B-5 09/20/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-6 09/20/91 ND NA ND ND ND ND
Detection Limits: 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ppbk = Pans per billion
ND = Notdetected
NA = Not analyzed
* = Chromatograph pattern in diese! range typical of gasoline
3251001 /4091
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ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure consists of first measuring the water level in each well, and
checking each well for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons using a clear
Teflon bailer. If the wells did not contain separate-phase hydrocarbons they were then
purged of approximately four casing volumes (or to dryness) with the use of a bailer.
During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity were monitored in order
to document that these parameters were stable prior to collecting samples. After
purging, water levels were allowed to partially restabilize before sampling. Ground-
water samples were collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into the appropriate EPA-
approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody documents, and transported
on ice to a state-certified laboratory. Chain-of-custody documentation is attached.

Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of low-boiling hydrocarbons
(calculated as gasoline), including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX
compounds) according to EPA Methods 8015/5030 and 8020. In addition groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH-diesel by EPA Method 8015 and oil and grease by EPA
Method 503E.

3251001/4Q91 A-1 ) January 2, 1992




ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




A Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 647-2081 /fax {#15) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OFr ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12375 _ DATE RECEIVED: 09/23/91

CLIENT: Pacific Environmental Group DATE REPORTED: 10/02/91

CLIENT JOB NO.: 325-10.01

Page 1 of 2
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
12375- 1 A-2 09/20/91 09/26/91
12375~ 2 B-4 09/20/921 09/26/91
12375- 3 B-5 09/20/91 09/26/91
12375- 4 B-6 09/20/91 09/26/91
12375~ 5 TB 09/20/91 09/26/91
12375- 6 - RINSATE 09/20/91 09/27/91
Laboratory Number: 12375 12375 12375 12375 12375
1 2 3 4

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)

OIL AND GREASE: ND<5000 ND<5000 ND<5000 ND<5000 NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 8100 19000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: 5100* 1400+ ND<50 ND<50 NA
BENZENE: 860 710 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5
TOLUENE: 14 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5
ETHYL BENZENE: 110 650 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5
XYLENES: 53 2000 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0Q.5
Laboratory Number: 12375

b

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)

OIL AND GREASE: Na
TPH/GASCLINE RANGE: ND<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA -
BENZENE: ND<O0.5
TOLUENE: ND<O0.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<O0.5
XYLENES: ND<Q.5

Certified Laboratories

PACli:IC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUB, (N




R Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit 1 » San Francisca, California 94124 « (415} 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123

g

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 12375

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/l = part per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SW846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/l
Standard Reference: 06/25/91

EPA-SW846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/l
Standard Reference: 07/23/91

SW~846 Method B8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/l
Standard Reference: 06/13/91

ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Q0il & Grease 04/02/91 10mg 104/84 10.6 50-125
Diesel 06/25/91 1000ug 93/95 1.9 80-120
Gasoline 07/23/91 200ng 95/90 5.2 59-121
Benzene 06/13/91 200ng 85/87 2.3 70-125
Toluene 06/13/91 200ng 85/87 2.3 - 74-116
Ethyl Benzene 06/13/51 200ng 86/87 1.7 75-120
Total Xylene 06/13/91 600ng 92/89 3.1 75-119

* Diesel range concentration reported. The pattern of peaks observed in
the chromatogram is typical of gasoline.

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

g gV e lhsy

Labordtory Director

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.

i

MOCK INVOICE

Chevron USA Date: 10/02/91
P.O. Box 5004 Date Recvd: 09/23/91
San Ramon, CA 94583 Date Rptd: 10/02/91

Our Job #: 12375
Invoice #: 12375
Pacific Environmental Group Job # 325-10.01

Chevron USA Release # Facility #: 9-0290
QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
4 WATER sample(s) for 0&G @ $0.00 (NORMAL) ' 0.00
4 WATER sample(s) for TPHLL @ $0.00 (NORMAL) 0.00
6 WATER sample(s) for VPH-BTXE & $0.00 (NORMAL) 0.00
TOTAL INVOICE ‘ 0.00

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Analytical Labs
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances

Certifled Laboratories
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